

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BILLY DANIEL RAULERSON, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

DAVID W. DEBRUIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADRIENNE LEE BENSON\*  
FAARIS AKREMI\*  
BRADLEY D. POUGH\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6015  
ddebruin@jenner.com

\*Admitted only in New York, California,  
and Florida respectively. Not admitted  
in the District of Columbia. Practicing  
under the supervision of the partnership  
of Jenner & Block LLP.

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i  |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....   | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v  |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....  | 1  |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1  |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 1  |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 6  |
| A. Trial Proceedings and Direct<br>Appeal .....  | 6  |
| B. State Habeas Proceedings .....  | 8  |
| C. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....   | 9  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....   | 12 |
| I. GEORGIA’S OUTLIER POSITION IS<br>CONTRARY TO <i>COOPER</i> ’S CLEARLY<br>ESTABLISHED LAW.....   | 12 |
| A. Georgia’s Position Is Contrary to<br><i>Cooper</i> and That of Every Other<br>State. ....   | 12 |
| B. By Ignoring This Court’s Precedent<br>in <i>Cooper</i> , Georgia Has Abrogated<br>the Clearly Established Right Set<br>Forth in <i>Atkins</i> ..... | 19 |

|    |  |      |
|----|--|------|
| C. | This Court Should Review the Important Issue in This Case, Particularly Given Record Evidence That No Capital Defendant Has Ever Prevailed Under Georgia’s Burden of Proof for Intellectual Disability in a Contested Case. .... | 26   |
| D. | AEDPA Is Not an Impediment to Review. ....   | 30   |
|    | CONCLUSION .....   | 33   |
|    | Appendix A   |      |
|    | <i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019).....  | 1a   |
|    | Appendix B   |      |
|    | <i>Raulerson v. Head</i> , Civil Action No. 98-V-706 (Ga. Super. Ct. Mar. 22, 2004).....   | 63a  |
|    | Appendix C   |      |
|    | <i>Raulerson v. Head</i> , Case No. S04E1707 (Ga. Jan. 11, 2005) .....   | 142a |
|    | Appendix D   |      |
|    | Denial of Rehearing, <i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , No. 14-14038-P (11th Cir. Aug. 27, 2019) .....   | 143a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....   | 28, 29                 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....  | 3, 18, 19              |
| <i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911) .....   | 19, 26                 |
| <i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim.<br>App. 2004), overruled on other grounds by<br><i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)..... | 16, 22                 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....  | 31                     |
| <i>Chase v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 1013 (Miss. 2004).....  | 17                     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</i> , 36 A.3d 24 (Pa.<br>2011).....   | 16-17                  |
| <i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....  | <i>passim</i>          |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....  | 5                      |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701<br>(2014) .....  | 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga.<br>2003).....  | 5, 8, 17, 20, 25, 27   |
| <i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004).3,  | 15, 16                 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....  | 20                     |
| <i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016) .....  | 17, 18                 |
| <i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....   | 18                     |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....   | 31                     |
| <i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....  | 10, 31                 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....  | 20, 22, 23, 24         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....   | 5, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Murphy v. State</i> , 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds by Blonner v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....              | 17            |
| <i>Pannetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....  | 32            |
| <i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005) .....   | 3, 14, 15     |
| <i>Raulerson v. State</i> , 491 S.E.2d 791 (Ga. 1997).....   | 8             |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....  | 30            |
| <i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Ford</i> , No. 2015-1309, __ N.E.3d __, 2019 WL 5792203 (Ohio Nov. 7, 2019)..... | 17            |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002) .....   | 17            |
| <i>Stripling v. State</i> , 711 S.E.2d 665 (Ga. 2011) .....  | 20, 27        |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....  | 31            |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....   | 30            |
| <i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....  | 32            |

#### STATUTES

|                                     |       |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131(c)(3)..... | 2, 28 |
| 2017 Ga. Laws Act 189 §§ 2-3.....   | 28    |

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| John H. Blume et al., <i>A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 393 (2014)..... | 27 |
|---|----|

Lauren S. Lucas, *An Empirical Assessment of Georgia's Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard to Determine Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases*, 33 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 553 (2017) .....27

Veronica M. O'Grady, *Beyond a Reasonable Doubt*, 48 Ga. L. Rev. 1189 (2014) .....28
